® Tulsa, Oklahoma U.S.A.

?% McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. [P g g JOHECK gy IAPPRVDE - jop IDNE 10 /18 /00 108 T800300  |na 1A |NeY L [T 1800301
= The leader by design. CAD
- H TracStar 28 GAS POWER PACK ASSEMBLY s 7800301

NOTE: THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN IS THE CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
PROPERTY OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. THE DRAWING IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
SUBMITTED OUTSIDE PARTIES FOR EXAMINATION, OR USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FOR THE PURPOSES OTHER
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS FURNISHED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc.

(OIL COOLER)

(VALVE)

(PUMP)

(RESERVOIR)

40
37
21
52(137)
41(2)
38(2)
31(2)
22(2)
42
39
24

52(21")<(3]

43(2)




. DRAWN: CHECK: APPRV’'D: DATE: DWG SHT REV PART
% McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. RLE BWJ JRP 10/18/00 (e’ T800300 [na: 1Blner L |no: T800301
<= The leader by design. CAD
Y HE Tilsa. Oklahoma TS A TracStar 28 GAS POWER PACK ASSEMBLY o T800301
NOTE: THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN IS THE CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
PROPERTY OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. THE DRAWING IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
SUBMITTED OUTSIDE PARTIES FOR EXAMINATION, OR USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FOR THE PURPOSES OTHER - 30(2)
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS FURNISHED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. , A\\
A INSTALL AS SHOWN
\ TO ALLOW FILTER

/ CLEARANCE FROM HOSES

55
335

44

N

@)l
—~

NN
N




Page 1 of 2

TracStar 28
GAS POWER PACK ASSEMBLY
Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
T800301 ASSEMBLY

1 71200302 1 BELT TENSIONER ASSEMBLY
2 T1200904 1 TracStar 28/412 POWER PACK PLMB/HYD SCHEMATIC
3 T1201701 1 GENERATOR WIRING ASSEMBLY
4 T1212401 1 BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY
8 T1203601 2 OIL COOLER BRACKET
9 T1205101 1 FILTER BRACKET
10 T1209801 1 BELT TENSIONER SHAFT
11 T1211101 1 CLEVIS WELDMENT
12 T803804 1 ENGINE BASE
13 T803901 1 GAS DASH PANEL
14 T804401 1 HOUR METER/TACH MOD.
15 T804501 2 6L38 SHEAVE
16 T804601 1 6L62 SHEAVE
20 MABOO0003 5 1/4-20NC X 3/4LG. HHCS
21 MABO0006 3 1/4-20NC X 1-1/2 LG. HHCS
22 MABO0035 2 5/16-18NC X 1-1/2 LG. HHCS
23 MAB00064 2 3/8-16NC X 1” LG. HHCS
24 MABO00065 3 3/8-16NC X 1-1/4 LG. HHCS
25 MAB00157 2 5/16-24NF X 1” LG. HHCS
26 MAHO00041 2 #8-32NC x 3/4 LG. SHCS 18-8SS
27 MAHO00114 3 M8 x 1.25 x 20MM LG. HHCS
28 MALO0007 2 1/4-20NC X 3/4” LG THREAD FORMING SCREW
29 MALOO0009 2 #10-24 X 3/4 LG. THREAD FORMING SCREW
30 MANO00014 2 1/4-20NC x 1/2 LG. FHSCS
31 MBAOO0006 2 5/16-18NC HEX NUT
32 MBAOO0066 1 M8-1.25 FINISHED HEX NUT
33 MBB00009 1 1/2-13NC FINISH JAM NUT STL PL
34 MBCO00003 2 #8-32NC LOCK NUT
35 MBAO0O0005 1 1/4-20NC FINISH HEX NUT
36 MBCO00008 2 7/16-14NC FINISH HEX NYLON LOCK NUT
37 MBEO00005 8 1/4 REG SPLIT LOCK WASHER STL PL
38 MBEO00006 8 5/16 REG SPLIT LOCK WASHER STL PL
39 MBEO00007 5 3/8 REG SPLIT LOCK WASHER STL PL
40 MBF00005 6 1/4 TYPE 'A' WIDE FLAT WASHER STL PL
41 MBF00006 5 5/16 TYPE ‘A’ WIDE FLAT WASHER STL PL
42 MBF00007 3 3/8 TYPE ‘A’ WIDE FLAT WASHER STL PL

T800301.DOC

REV. L 3/28/05



Page 2 of

TracStar 28
GAS POWER PACK ASSEMBLY
Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
43 MCLO00004 4 1/8 x 1/4 GRIP BLIND RIVET
44 MDAO00092 1 ENGINE
45 MDAO00096 1 TEE HANDLE
46 MCKO00034 1 1/4 x 1/4 x 2” LG. KEY
47 MABO0099 2 7/16-14NC x 1-1/4 LG. HHCS
48 MDEO00037 1 6 RIB POLY-V BELT (NOT SHOWN)
49 MDHO00052 1 SPLIT TAPER HUB
50 MDH00002 1 SPLIT TAPER HUB
51 MDHO00025 1 SPLIT TAPER HUB
52 MDL00234 3.33FT TRIM STRIP
53 MBF00008 2 7/16 TYPE ‘A’ WIDE FLAT WASHER
54 MJQO00374 2 SIDE MOUNT RECEPTACLE
55 MNJO0009 1 1/2-13NC SPHERICAL NUT
56 MAHO00167 1 M8 X 1.25 X 25mm HHCS
NOTES:
1. ITEMS UNDERLINED ARE SUB-ASSEMBLIES ON SEPARATE DRAWINGS.
2. INSTALL ENGINE BOLTS FROM BOTTOM, SO THAT THE HEAD OF THE BOLT IS ON
THE BOTTOM AND THE NUT IS ON TOP.
3. INSTALL ITEM 52 SUCH THAT IT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE INSTALLATION
AND VIEWING OF HOUR METER.
4, MOUNTING HARDWARE INCLUDED WITH OIL COOLER.
5. RUN WIRE FOR HOUR METER ACROSS THE TOP OF THE MOTOR, WRAP RED
WIRE AROUND SPARK PLUG WIRE AND GROUND WHITE WIRE TO GUARD.
6. TORQUE TO 108 IN. LB (9 FT. LB.)
7. SEE ITEM -2 (T1200904—TracStar 28/412 POWER PACK PLMB/HYD SCHEMATIC)
FOR PART NUMBERS.
8. APPLY LOCTITE 242.
9. CUT SUPPLIED KEY STOCK TO 1-1/4” LONG.
10. FOR REPLACEMENT THROTTLE CABLE ORDER MDAO00112.
11. FOR REPLACEMENT CHOKE CABLE ORDER MDAO00113.
12. REMOVE KNOB FROM CHOKE AND REATTACH USING LOCTITE #495.

T800301.DOC

REV. L 3/28/05



T800301

11/29/00

12/15/00

01/04/01
02/09/01
02/22/01

03/23/01

05/11/01

PART NO:
DESCRIPTION:
APPR. REV DATE
BWJ A
DWP B
TLW C
MLM D
DWP E
BWJ F
BWJ G
DWP H

DWP J
DWP -

07/10/01

08/09/01
08/20/01

DRAWING REVISION HISTORY LISTING

BY

RLE

BWW

BWW
RLE
RLE

RLE

BWW

RLE

RLE
BWW

TracStar 28 GAS POWER PACK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION OF REVISION
ITEM #10 REVISED QTY. FROM (4) TO (2), ITEM #13 REVISED QTY. FROM (10)
TO (4), ITEM #20 REVISED QTY. FROM (10) TO (4), DELETED ITEM #26
MBGO00027, ITEM #34 REVISED QTY. FROM (8) TO (4), DELETED ITEM #35
MDAO0095, ITEM #46 REVISED QTY. FROM (12FT) TO (6FT) & DELETED ITEM #
76 MDA00093 (MDA00093 & MDA00095 ARE NOW INCLUDED WITH MDA00092
ENGINE). DELETED ITEM #12 MAN00O35 QTY. (4), DELETED ITEM #28
MBGO00070 QTY. (4), REVISED ITEM #16 MBC00003 FROM QTY. (6) TO QTY. (2),
REVISED ITEM #30 MCL00002 FROM QTY. (8) TO QTY. (4), REVISED ITEM #31
MCL00003 FROM QTY. (8) TO QTY. (12), REVISED ITEM #49 MJQ00365 FROM
QTY. (2) TO QTY. (3), ADDED ITEM #75 T1211301, ADDED ITEM #76 MJQ00368 &
ADDED ITEM #79 T1211201.
ADDED ITEM #12 MDL00234 TO PREVENT HOSES FROM RUBBING ON EDGE
OF PLATE (2) PLCS. ALSO ADDED ITEMS, #26 MBG00001 QTY 2 & #28
MAB00034 QTY 1. CHANGED QTY. OF ITEM #18 MBC00006 FROM 2 TO 1 &
ITEM #24 MBF00006 FROM 8 TO 2. THESE PARTS ARE SUPPLIED ~ WITH THE
OIL COOLER. REVISED QTY OF ITEM #6 MAB00065 FROM 1 TO 3, #19
MBC00007 FROM 1 TO 3, #25 MBF00007 FROM 2 TO 4, & CHANGED ITEM #53
FROM T5027401 TO T1211501. ADDED NOTES 4 AND 5.
ADDED NOTE 6 AND FLAG NOTE TO CLARIFY WIRING OF HOUR METER.
UPDATED DRAWING & PRODUCT STRUCTURE TO AS BUILT CONDITION.
REVISED QTY. OF MBE00006 FROM (17) TO (8), REVISED MDD00063 TO
7804501, REVISED MDD00064 TO T804601, REVISED MDH00047 TO MDH00052,
REVISED MDH00048 TO MDH00002, REVISED MDH00051 TO MDH00025,
REMOVED MED00017, FILTER ELEMENT(MOVED TO PLMB/HYD SCHEMATIC) &
REVISED NOTE #6 FROM TORQUE TO 192 IN. LB. TO TORQUE TO 108 IN. LB.
REVISED CALLOUTS & ADDED NOTE #7 TO CLARIFY WHERE

COMPONENTS ARE FOUND, ADDED NOTE #8, REVISED MBC00005 TO
MBA00005, REVISED MBE00005 QTY. (7) TO QTY. (8) & REVISED MBF00005
QTY. (10) TO QTY. (9).
REVISED ITEM #43 FROM MCL00002 TO MCL00004 AND ITEM #54 FROM
MJQO00364 TO MJQO0374 FOR NEW COWLING LATCHES.
REVISED ITEM #24 MAB00065 FROM QTY. (5) TO QTY. (3), ITEM #42 MBF00007
FROM QTY. (5) TO QTY. (3), REVISED ITEM #36 MBC00007 TO MBC00008,
ADDED [TEM #47 MAB00099 QTY. (2) & ITEM #53 MBF0O0008 QTY. (2) CHANGED
OUT SCREWS ON GENERATOR FROM 3/8-16NC TO 7/16-14NC TO PROVIDE
BETTER FIT. ADDED ITEM #46 MCK00034 QTY. (1) BECAUSE KEY DOES NOT
COME WITH SHEAVE & ADDED NOTE #9 BECAUSE KEY THAT COMES WITH
SHEAVE NEEDS TO BE SHORTENED TO FIT SHAFT.
ADDED NOTE #10 & #11.
ADDED NOTE #12.




SWB

BWJ

SWB

K

L

09/13/01

11/09/01

3/28/05

RLE

BWW

RLE

REVISED 1813402 BEARING HOUSING ASS'Y. TO T1212401 BEARING
HOUSING ASS'Y. NEW ASS'Y. HAS STRONGER SHAFT.

REVISED TO CHANGE QTY OF ITEM 27 MAH00114 FROM 4 TO 3, ITEM 40
MBF00005 FROM 9 TO 6, ITEM 41 MBF00006 FROM 2 TO 5 AND ITEM 52
MDL00234 FROM 1.58 FT. TO 3.33 FT. ADDED ITEM 56 MAH00167 QTY 1.
CHANGES MADE TO ACCOMODATE CHANGE TO ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
BRACKET AND AS BUILT CONDITION.

ADDED FLAG NOTE 12 ON FACE OF DRAWING TO ELIMINATE CONFUSION.



ﬁ McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. [P gy [CHECK:  pyp  [APPRVDE S jpp IDNE 05 /13 /01 1R% 11200900 |57 4B(REY ¢ [MRT 71200904
= The leader by design. CAD
MiI| - s POWER PACK PLUMBING/HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC No: 71200904

NOTE: THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN IS THE CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
PROPERTY OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. THE DRAWING IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
SUBMITTED TO QUTSIDE PARTIES FOR EXAMINATION, OR USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FOR THE PURPOSES OTHER
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS FURNISHED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc.

/ \ PLUG

TOP LEFT

TOP R\GHT\
PLUG

BOTTOM RIGHT BOTTOM LEFT




POWER PACK PLUMBING/HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

Page 1 of 2

Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
T1200904 ASSEMBLY

1 T1204101 1 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR

2 MEDO00054 1 FILTER HEAD

3 MEE00042 1 3000 PSI PRESSURE GAUGE

4 MEF00126 1 DIRECTIONAL VALVE

5 MFKO00003 1 FILLER CAP

6 MJQ00344 1 OIL COOLER

7 MEAO00026 1 PISTON PUMP

8 MEDO00017 1 FILTER ELEMENT

9 MFA00201 1 16 MPT PLUG WITH MAGNETIC INSERT

10 MFDO00002 2 HOSE CLAMP

11 MEFO00077 2 VALVE HANDLE LEVER
AT1200906 POWER PACK FITTING KIT

20 MFB00056 1 12MJIC/12MNPT ELBOW

21 MFC00004 2 6MSAE PLUG

22 MFC00108 1 12MJIC/12MSAE 45DEG. ADAPTER

23 MFQO00029 1 6MSAE/6MSL ELBOW

24 MFC00106 2 12MSAE/8FSAE REDUCER

25 MFQO00001 1 6MSL/8MSAE ELBOW

26 MFQO00003 2 6MSL/6FSL/6MSL SWIVEL TEE

27 MFQO00012 3 8MSL/8MSAE ELBOW

28 MFQO00007 1 6MSL/6MSAE LONG ADAPTER

29 MFQO00009 1 6MSL/6FSL SWIVEL ELBOW

30 MFQO00013 1 AMSL/6MSAE REDUCER

31 MFQO00018 1 6FSL/AFNPT SWIVEL ADAPTER

32 MFQO00020 2 8MSL/SMNPT ADAPTER

33 MFEO0058 2 12FJIC X 12 HOSE BARB

34 MFQO00030 1 8MSL/8FSL/8MSL TEE

35 MFQO00031 3 AMSL/6MSAE 45 DEG. ELBOW

36 MFQO00032 1 8MSAE/SBMSL 45 DEG. ELBOW

37 MFQO00036 1 8MSL/SMSAE ADAPTER
AT1200904 POWER PACK HOSE KIT

61 SLBBDDD023 1 HOSE ASSY OAL 23"

62 SLCBEDEO024 2 HOSE ASSY OAL 24"

63 SLCBEDEO039 1 HOSE ASSY OAL 39"

64 HMZZZZ7007 1 HOSE ASSY OAL 77

T1200904.DOC REV. C 2/19/02



Page 2 of 2

POWER PACK PLUMBING/HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

Parts List

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

65 SLBBDDEO022 1 HOSE ASSY OAL 22"

NOTES:
1. CHASE RESERVOIR PIPE THREADS WITH TAP BEFORE FLUSHING TANK.
2. APPLY TEFLON TAPE TO PIPE THREADS. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.
3. FORITEMS 20 THRU 37 ORDER KIT NUMBER AT1200906.
4. FORITEMS 61 THRU 65 ORDER KIT NUMBER AT1200904.

T1200904.DOC REV. C 2/19/02



Page 1 of 1

GENERATOR WIRING ASSEMBLY

Parts List
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
T1201701 ASSEMBLY
1 MAEO00008 4 #6-32NC x 1/4 LG. BHSCS
2 MBEO0002 4 #6 REG SPLIT LOCK WASHER
3 MBF00002 4 #6 TYPE'A’ WIDE FLAT WASHER
4 T1201703 1 GENERATOR CORD
5 MLKO00040 1 3/4” x 90° STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
6 T1202001 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER MODIFICATION
7
8
9 MLMO00133 3 RING TERMINAL
10 MDCO00027 1 5kva 60/120/240v, 60hz AC GENERATOR
11 MLJ00082 2 1-1/4 x 3/4 REDUCER WASHER
12 MJQO00381 .03 DAMPENING SHEET 6" x 9"

T1201701.doc REV. G 5/8/02



DRAWING REVISION HISTORY LISTING

PART NO: T1201701
DESCRIPTION: GENERATOR WIRING ASSEMBLY

APPR. REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION OF REVISION
RAD A 09/01/00 TLW ADDED ITEM #22 (T1201702) VOLTAGE LABEL.

RAD 9/22/00 PB REVISED VIEW ON DRAWING OF ITEM 16 - DUPLEX TERMINAL
TO REFLECT CORRECT POSITION IN RELATION TO WIRING.

RAD B 10/16/00  MLM ADDED ITEMS 23-29 (MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR GENERATOR)

dwp C 12/18/00  MLM REMOVED ITEMS 23-29 (MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR GENERATOR) - NOW
CALLED OUT ON POWER ASSY PER MANUFACTURING REQUEST.

DWP D 01/08/01 BWW  REVISED TO ADD NOTE 2 FOR MODIFICATION OF ITEM 6 AND ADDED
MODIFICATION DIMENSIONS AND HOLE CALL OUT TO SHT. 1C.

RAD E 02/14/01 BWW  REMOVED ITEMS: MAB00002 QTY 1, MBG00057 QTY 1, MLA00011 QTY 1,
MLB00029 QTY 1, MLI00028 QTY 30", MLJ00080 QTY 1, MLK00077 QTY 1,
MLM00172 QTY 1, MLB00028 QTY 1, MLL0O0052 QTY .3FT., T1201702 QTY 1,
REMOVED NOTE 3 FROM SHT. 1B, RENUMBERED NOTES AND PARTS
LIST AND CHANGED MLEO00008 QTY 7' TO 9'8". THESE PARTS WERE
MOVED TO T1200202 PER RESTRUCTURING.

RAD F 01/16/02 BEA REMOVED ITEMS: MLL00002 QTY 2 FT, MLLO0058 QTY 1 FT.
CHANGED QTY OF ITEM 9, MLM00133, FROM 6 TO 3.
ADDED ITEM 11, MLJ00082, QTY 2.
CHANGED ITEM 1 FROM MAH00001 TO MAEQOOQOS.
DWP G 3/20/02 ALK REVISED TO ADD ITEM-12(MJQ00381) TO DAMPEN VIBRATION.
SWB - 5/8/02 RLE REVISED ITEM #4 MLEO0008 QTY. (9-8") TO T1201703 QTY. (1).
T1201703 IS NOW PURCHASED CUT TO LENGTH
FOR T1201701 GENERATOR WIRING ASSEMBLY.



McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. |[P¥WN R E |CECK  gyp [APPRVDE g [OAE 9/12/01 R 11212400 |o0 REV PART 1012401
The leader by design. CAD
® Tulsa, Oklahoma USA. BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY No: T1212401

NOTE: THIS DRAWING AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN IS THE CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY
PROPERTY OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc. THE DRAWING IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER,
SUBMITTED OUTSIDE PARTIES FOR EXAMINATION, OR USED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FOR THE PURPOSES OTHER
THAN THOSE FOR WHICH IT WAS FURNISHED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF McElroy Manufacturing, Inc.

NOTES:

SECTION A—A

MATING SURFACES.

1. APPLY LOCTITE 680 TO BEARING/HOUSING




BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY

Page 1 of 1

PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION
T1212401 Assembly
1 T1212301 1 Pump Shaft
2 1813602 1 Bearing Housing
3 MCB00009 1 Snap Ring
4 MDMO00068 2 Bearing
T1212401 REV. A 11/06/01



DRAWING REVISION HISTORY LISTING

PART NO: T1212401
DESCRIPTION: BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY

APPR. REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION OF REVISION
MLM A 11/06/01 ALK ADDED LOCTITE NOTE & FLAG NOTE #1




